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Honorable Joe A. Buttram

Chairman, Jackson County Commission

Courthouse Suite 47

Scottsboro, Alabama 35768
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A member of the Jackson County Commission is not prohibited by section 11-3-2 of the Code from serving on the Jackson County Rural Health Board.

Dear Mr. Buttram:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can a member of the Jackson County Commission serve on the Jackson County Rural Health Board?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-3-2 of the Code of Alabama states, “[n]o county com​missioner shall be eligible to or may discharge the duties either as princi​pal or deputy of any other public office; provided, that a county commis​sioner may be a member of a county board of human resources.”  ALA. CODE § 11-3-2 (1989).  A county commissioner, therefore, cannot hold another public office.  See Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Gregory D. Wren, dated February 1, 1996, A. G. No. 96-00122.


The Jackson County Commission informed this Office that the Jackson County Rural Health Board was established under sections 10‑3-20 through 10-3-27 and 10-3-41 of the Code of Alabama, the for​mer Alabama Nonprofit Corporation Act.  ALA. CODE §§ 10-3-20 to 10-3-27, 10-3-41 (1975) (Repeal 1984).  If this is the case, nonprofit corporations organized under these provisions are private corporations.  Moore v. Andalusia Hospital, Inc., 284 Ala. 259, 261, 224 So. 2d 617, 618 (1969).  A member of the Jackson County Commission is, there​fore, not prohibited by section 11-3-2 of the Code from serving on the board of such a corporation, since he would not be serving in a public office.  


This question should be presented to the State Ethics Commission for consideration under the State Ethics Law.

CONCLUSION


A member of the Jackson County Commission is not prohibited by section 11-3-2 of the Code from serving on the Jackson County Rural Health Board.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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